

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPRESENTATIVE TED LIEU ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**AMICI BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WASHINGTON,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW
MEXICO, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
AND VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

TERA M. HEINTZ
Deputy Solicitor General

CRISTINA SEPE
Assistant Attorney General

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
noah.purcell@atg.wa.gov

(Additional counsel listed on signature page.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. The Risk and Appearance of Corruption Created by Eliminating Contribution Limits to Super PACs Presents a Matter of Great Importance	4
A. Unlimited Contributions to Super PACs Create a Pervasive Appearance of Corruption	4
B. The Elimination of Contribution Limits Has Predictably Resulted in a Deluge of Super PAC Money in State and Local Elections that Exacerbate the Risk and Appearance of Corruption	8
C. Lack of Transparency of Massive Contributions to Super PACs Exacerbates the Risk and Appearance of Corruption	13
II. The Question Presented Affects Many States	16
III. A Strong Presumption Favors Review of the Court of Appeals Decision Invalidating a Federal Statute on First Amendment Grounds	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	20
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> 275 U.S. 142 (1927).....	22
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	21
<i>Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach</i> 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17, 19
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Republican Party of N.M. v. King</i> 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	22
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	1-4, 10, 17-18
<i>Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n</i> 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013).....	18

<i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> 140 S. Ct. 348 (2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	20
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	21, 22
<i>Wisc. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland</i> 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011).....	17, 19

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30116	2
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.070.....	19
Wis. Stat. § 11.26(4)	17

Other Authorities

Advisory Letter to New Hampshire Secretary of State William M. Gardner, Re: Effect of <i>Citizens United</i> Decision on Enforcement of RSA 664:4 (Prohibited Political Contributions) Regarding Political Committees (Aug. 1, 2012).....	20
Alan Suderman & Ben Wieder, <i>'Citizens United' Ruling Helped Unions Win State Elections</i> , Ctr. For Public Integrity, Nov. 14, 2013 (updated May 19, 2014), https://bit.ly/3fglSCI	12

- Alex Kotch,
Wealthy Donors and Fossil Fuel Interests Pump Millions into Super PACs for 2020 Elections, Ctr. For Media & Democracy's PR Watch, Feb. 28, 2020,
<https://bit.ly/3iGmBiL>.....9
- Brady Dennis,
Super PACs, donors turn sights on judicial branch, Wash. Post, Mar. 29, 2012,
<https://wapo.st/2ZaVMLV>10
- Brennan Center for Justice,
National Survey: Super PACs, Corruption, and Democracy (Apr. 24, 2012),
<https://bit.ly/3e9vcqs>5
- Cheri Quickmire, Tom Swan & Michael Sullivan,
 Common Cause Conn. & Conn. Citizen Action Group, *Who Is Buying Our Election? A Pre-Election Guide to Connecticut Super PACs* (Oct. 19, 2018),
<https://bit.ly/2ZeTnzX>12
- Chisun Lee et al.,
 Brennan Center for Justice,
Secret Spending in the States (2016),
<https://bit.ly/3hpOiem>.....14
- Dan Boyd,
Out-of-state PACs pour money into New Mexico, Las Cruces Sun News, Oct. 9, 2018, <https://bit.ly/3e5Locs>10

- Deniz Çam,
Ahead of 2020, Democratic Billionaire Donors Bet On A Young Super PAC To Win State Races, Forbes, Nov. 4, 2019,
<https://bit.ly/2ZPZVUD>8
- Editorial,
D.C. mayor’s allies wisely shut down FreshPAC, Wash. Post, Nov. 10, 2015,
<https://wapo.st/3e92S7J>7
- Expert Report of Adam Bonica, Ph.D., Patrick v. Interior Voters for John Coghill*,
 Case No. 3AN-18-05726CI,
<https://bit.ly/2BN7Qdi>.....6
- Geoff Mulvihill,
AP: Political money in state-level campaigns exceeds \$2B, Associated Press,
 Nov. 1, 2018, <https://bit.ly/2O8eayE>9
- Heather Haddon,
Super PACs Target Local Races, Wall Street J., Oct. 18, 2015,
<https://on.wsj.com/3iDiofD>.....8
- Idrees Kahloon,
Outside groups’ influence on 2016 election grows, super PAC filings show,
 Sunlight Found., Aug. 3, 2015,
<https://bit.ly/38TD6U7>13
- Jack Healy,
School Board Recall Vote in Colorado Tests Conservative Policies, N.Y. Times,
 Oct. 28, 2015, <https://nyti.ms/3gIO8ON>.....10

- Jim Brunner & Steve Miletich,
*Bill Gates, others donate nearly \$1M to
 defeat Supreme Court Justice Wiggins,*
 Seattle Times, Oct. 16, 2016 (updated
 Nov. 14, 2016), <https://bit.ly/2O8O1zO>11
- JT Stepleton,
*Darkness on the Edge of Town:
 National Dark Money Targets States,*
 FollowTheMoney.org, Nov. 2, 2018,
<https://bit.ly/31YRAR8>.....14
- JT Stepleton,
*Independent Spending Overview,
 2015 and 2016,* FollowTheMoney.org,
 Feb. 14, 2018, <https://bit.ly/2Cjvi1x>8, 13
- Karl Evers-Hillstrom & Tatyana Monnay,
*Party-Tied super PACs amassing
 unprecedented sums for congressional
 elections,* OpenSecrets.org, Apr. 22, 2020,
<https://bit.ly/2Z7Cbfo>12
- Kenneth P. Doyle,
*Super PACs, Party Committees Load
 Up for Congressional Campaigns,*
 Bloomberg Gov't, Apr. 22, 2020,
<https://bit.ly/3gVMPw4>.....16
- Lester Black,
*Fact Check: Big Business Super PACs
 Are Outspending Labor 4-1 in City
 Elections,* The Stranger, Oct. 29, 2019,
<https://bit.ly/3edkbEN>11

Mary Winter,
*Super PACs at the State Level:
A Different Story*, Colum. Journalism Rev.,
Apr. 16, 2012, <https://bit.ly/3f6ylZA>.....10

Massachusetts Office of Campaign &
Political Fin.,
Interpretive Bulletin OCPF-IB-10-03
(Oct. 26, 2010), <https://bit.ly/3ebfhYX>..... 18-19

Michelle Ye Hee Lee,
*Eleven donors have plowed \$1 billion
into super PACs since they were created*,
Wash. Post, Oct. 26, 2018,
<https://wapo.st/3flV6sR>.....5

Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures,
Citizens United and the States
(July 21, 2016), <https://bit.ly/3gDYWNX>20

Nicholas Confessore,
*A Campaign Inquiry in Utah Is
the Watchdogs’ Worst Case*, N.Y. Times,
Mar. 18, 2014, <https://nyti.ms/2VXLmNJ>.....15

OpenSecrets.org,
*Races in Which Outside Spending Exceeds
Candidate Spending, 2020 Election Cycle*,
<https://bit.ly/2Z8vJEU>12

OpenSecrets.org,
Super PACs, <https://bit.ly/3gPCT6Y>
(last visited July 20, 2020)16

OpenSecrets.org,
Super PACs: How Many Donors Give,
<https://bit.ly/38z8c34> (last visited July 20, 2020)...6

- OpenSecrets.org,
Top Individual Contributors: All Federal Contributions, <https://bit.ly/2DczEli>6
- People for the American Way Found. &
 OSPIRG Found.,
Outside Spending, Outsized Influence: Big and Secret Money in Oregon in the 2012 Elections, <https://bit.ly/2CiKcVM>15
- Polly Grow & Bob DeWeese,
 Seattle Ethics & Election Comm'n,
2017 Election Report (Mar. 9, 2018),
<https://bit.ly/38ARMYb> 10-11
- Pub. Disclosure Comm'n,
Public Disclosure Reporting Form: Citizens for Working Courts Enterprise Washington (Oct. 26, 2016),
<https://bit.ly/38AXbyr>11
- Pub. Disclosure Comm'n,
Public Disclosure Reporting Form: Judicial Integrity WA PAC (Oct. 19, 2016),
<https://bit.ly/2O7TRl2>11
- Robert Gehrke,
More Swallow emails recovered, probe's price nears \$4M, Salt Lake Trib.,
 Mar. 8, 2014, <https://bit.ly/2AEdJZE>15
- Robert Moilanen,
Mega-donor political cash swamps state elections, Mpls. Star Trib.,
 Sept. 29, 2019, <http://strib.mn/3e6ls0d>13

- Rosalind S. Helderma n & Paul Sonne,
*'Once this is over, we'll be kings':
 How Lev Parnas worked his way into
 Trump's world—and now is rattling it,*
 Wash. Post, Jan. 18, 2020,
<https://wapo.st/3gEPiee>6
- Rosalind S. Helderma n et al.,
*Listen: Trump tells associates to
 'get rid of' U.S. ambassador to Ukraine,*
 Wash. Post, Jan. 25, 2020,
<https://wapo.st/3gwFi6o>.....7
- Sam Karlin,
*Super PACs are pouring millions of
 dollars into Louisiana governor's race
 to unseat Gov. Edwards,* The Advocate,
 Aug. 3, 2019, <https://bit.ly/38C5MRr>9
- Sandra Svoboda & Mike Wilkinson,
*Donor database: Detroit mayoral race
 attracted big-time Super PAC money for
 Mike Duggan,* Ctr. for Mich./Bridge Magazine,
 July 22, 2014 (updated Jan. 20, 2019),
<https://bit.ly/3gFhehT>10
- Seattle Times Staff,
*AG Says more campaign money hidden
 in I-522 food-label fight,* Seattle Times,
 Nov. 20, 2013, <https://bit.ly/2BRPZBR>.....15
- Shannon Mullane,
*Super PAC money floods into Colorado
 state races,* Colo. Indep., Aug. 18, 2018,
<https://bit.ly/3efccXD>9

- Stacy Montemayor,
*10 years after Citizens United:
 State races transformed by explosive
 growth in independent spending,*
 FollowTheMoney.org, Jan. 21, 2020,
<https://bit.ly/3e3yuf2>.....9
- State of Alaska,
 Pub. Offices Comm’n, *Advisory Opinion
 Request AO 12-09-CD* (May 24, 2012),
<https://bit.ly/38KIYyT>.....19
- Theodoric Meyer,
*In Wisconsin, Dark Money Got a Mining
 Company What It Wanted,* ProPublica,
 Oct. 14, 2014, <https://bit.ly/3iI1I6C>;..... 15-16
- Utah House of Representatives,
*Report of the Special Investigative
 Committee* (Mar. 11, 2014),
<https://bit.ly/3eccD4Y>.....15
- Zaid Jilani,
*Real Estate Tycoon Dumps Money
 Into Super PAC to Stop Zephyr Teachout’s
 Bid for New York Attorney General,*
 The Intercept, Sept. 11, 2018,
<https://bit.ly/2VYneKK>10
